

**FILED**

SEP 07 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**NO. 34201- 8-III**

---

FRANK DECARO, as personal representative for the ESTATE OF  
JESSICA ALVARADO;

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SPOKANE COUNTY,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANT SPOKANE COUNTY'S  
RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.  
HEATHER C. YAKELY, #28848  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250  
Spokane, WA 99201-0910  
(509) 455-5200  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Setting  
    Aside The Default Judgment ..... 7

    B. A Decision to Vacate must be Just And Equitable And  
    Does Not Permit A Specific Test..... 11

    C. Plaintiff Fails To Acknowledge The Flexibility Granted  
    To The Court On Motions To Set Aside Defaults ..... 15

        i. *The County Did Not Admit To Excusable Neglect But  
        That It Made A Mistake.*..... 16

        ii. *Spokane County Made a Mistake And Is Thus Entitled  
        to the “Lower Standard” of Prima Facie Defense* ..... 19

        iii. *Spokane County Has Established A Strong Or  
        Virtually Conclusive Defense.* ..... 20

    D. Plaintiff Does Not Appeal The Third or Fourth Factors to  
    Set Aside a Default. .... 25

V. CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Akhavuz v. Moody</i> ,<br>178 Wash. App. 526, 315 P.3d 572 (Div. 1, 2013).....                               | 22             |
| <i>Bennett v. Seattle Mental Health</i> ,<br>150 Wash. App. 455, 208 P.3d 578 (2009).....                       | 9              |
| <i>Berger v. Dishman Dodge</i> ,<br>50 Wash. App. 309, 748 P.2d 241 (Div. III, 1987).....                       | 26, 27         |
| <i>Brooks v. Univ. City, Inc.</i> ,<br>154 Wash. App. 474, 225 P.3d 489 (2010).....                             | 6              |
| <i>C. Rhyne &amp; Assocs. v. Swanson</i> ,<br>41 Wash.App. 323, 704 P.2d 164 (1985).....                        | 6              |
| <i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> ,<br>46 Wash. App. 616 1094, 1096 (Div. III 1986).....                                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Dept. of Labor &amp; Ind. v. Estate of MacMillan</i> ,<br>117 Wash.2d 222, 814 P.2d 194 (1991)(en banc)..... | 10             |
| <i>In Re Estate of Stevens</i> ,<br>94 Wn.App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....                                      | 6              |
| <i>Greenhalgh v. Dept. of Corrections</i> ,<br>170 Wash.App. 137 282 P.3d 1175 (Div. II, 2002).....             | 9              |
| <i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> ,<br>92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....                              | 7, 14, 19      |
| <i>Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc.</i> ,<br>182 Wash. App. 436 (Div. 1 2014).....                                      | 6, 12          |
| <i>Hardesty v. Stenchever</i> ,<br>82 Wash. App. 253, 917 P.2d 577 (1996).....                                  | 9              |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Home Street, Inc. v. State, Department of Revenue,</i><br>66 Wash.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)(en banc).....                       | 18            |
| <i>Johnson v. Cash Store,</i><br>116 Wash. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....  | 14            |
| <i>Judson v. Assoc. Meats and Seafoods,</i><br>32 Wash. App 794, 651 P.2d 222 (Div. II 1982).....                                    | 9             |
| <i>Leavitt v. De Young,</i><br>43 Wash. 2d 701, 263 P.2d 592 (1953).....   | 26            |
| <i>Lindgren v. Lindgren,</i><br>58 Wash. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....  | 6             |
| <i>Little v. King,</i><br>160 Wash.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)(en banc).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton County,</i><br>147 Wash.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....                                | 9             |
| <i>Morin v. Burris,</i><br>160 Wash.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....   | 6             |
| <i>Norton v. Brown,</i><br>99 Wash. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (Div. III 1999).....   | 8, 26         |
| <i>Sacotte Const., Inc. v. National Fire and Marine Insurance<br/>Co.,</i><br>143 Wash. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 (Div. I, 2008) ..... | 26            |
| <i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center v Petco,</i><br>140 Wash. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (Div. I, 2007) .....                             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>White v. Holm,</i><br>73 Wash.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968) (Div. 2 1968).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Woods v. Bailet,</i><br>116 Wash. App. 658, 67 P.3d 511 (2003).....   | 9             |

**Statutes**

RCW 7.70.100(1).....9  
RCW 42.56.550(6).....9  
RCW 51.28.055 .....10

**Other Authorities**

CR 60(b).....11  
CR60(b)(1).....16, 18, 19, 21  
Black’s Law Dictionary, abridged 6th Ed., 1991.....20
